

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-against-

GENARO GARCIA LUNA, *ET AL.*,

Defendants.

19 CR. 576 (BMC)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
GENARO GARCIA LUNA'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 33**

TABLE OF CONTENTS - UPDATE

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

Point I: The Government’s Arguments Concerning Due Diligence Are Fatally Flawed and Should be Summarily Rejected by the Court 4

 1. *The Government’s Due Diligence Arguments Are Based on a Novel Standard It Created Based on Distinguishable Law* 5

 2. *The Government Ignores The Facts Proffered By the Defense That Compel the Court To Infer Reasonable Diligence by the Defense in Respect to the Newly Discovered Evidence*..... 6

Point II: The Government’s Inadequate and Selective Investigation of Only One of the Defense’s Claims Reinforces That Only This Court Can Prevent A Manifest Injustice.... 9

Point III: The Government Concedes That It Was Aware of the Possibility of Mr. Garcia Luna’s Vetting Yet Shockingly and Improperly Claims That It Was Under No Obligation to Seek the Materials 12

Point IV: The Government’s to Distance Itself From Liability for a *Brady* Violation While Failing to Investigate Whether the Disturbing Claims About a Critical Cooperating Witness, Reinforces That Only This Court Can Prevent Manifest Injustice 14

 1. *Under Well Established Law the Ward Letter and Corroborating Materials Was Impeachment Material that the Government was Obligated to Disclose to the Defense Prior to Trial* 16

 2. *The Government’s Failures to Discover and Disclose Impeachment Information, Concerning Mr. Villarreal Hernandez both Pre and Post Trial Violated Brady*..... 17

 3. *The Information In the Ward Letter Was Not Cumulative and Would Have Affected the Jury’s Verdict*..... 18

Point V: The Cumulative Effect of the Evidence of Mr. Villarreal Hernandez’s Multiple Instances of Perjury Marred the Conviction Against Mr. Garcia Luna..... 19

Point VI: The Government Cannot Refute the Evidence of Its Star Witness’s Perjury Regarding Mr. Garcia Luna’s Alleged Kidnapping 21

Point VII: The Government’s Efforts to Attack the Credibility of the [REDACTED] Affidavit Must Fail..... 25

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 790 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jorge Emilio Valdez</i> , No. 21 Cr. 91 (BMC) (E.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , 500 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
Statutes	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 5(f)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33	<i>passim</i>
